
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

FRIDAY 11 DECEMBER 2015 AT 9.00 AM

CONFERENCE ROOM A - SECOND FLOOR, CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT
Councillor Linda Symes (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lee Hunt, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Julie Swan, UK Independence Party
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of interest 

3  The Arthur Conan Doyle Collection (Pages 1 - 6)

Purpose of report
This report sets out to inform and update the Cabinet Member on the progress 
linked to the Arthur Conan Doyle Collection both in relation to the completion 
of the Heritage Lottery Funded (HLF) bid, Sharing Sherlock and the outline 



2

plan for the Collection going forward. 

RECOMMENDED
(1) To acknowledge the success of the HLF funded 'Sharing Sherlock 

- Story of a Pompey Lad' project and especially the ability of the 
project to have such an active volunteering programme. 

(2) To support the inclusion of the Conan Doyle Collection in the 
proposed regional Royal National Institute of the Blind HLF funded 
project along with other regional museums and heritage 
collections in the south and south east. 

(3) To work with Tim Rusby of the Visitor Attraction Company to 
develop feasibility options for the delivery of a Portsmouth based 
Sherlock Holmes Experience. 

(4) To explore the development of a new Sherlock Holmes exhibition 
to be commissioned by the Conan Doyle Trust which will 
incorporate elements which can be toured to other interested 
museums and cultural centres. 

4  Outline Events Programme for 2016 (Pages 7 - 12)

Purpose of report
This report sets out to inform and update the Cabinet Member on the outline 
events programme for 2016-17 and an outline proposal for an events strategy 
to deliver and develop a stronger events programme going forward.  

RECOMMENDED
(1) To welcome the early notification of the outline events plan for 

2015-16. 
(2) To request permission to develop an events strategy. 
(3) To continue to work with event organisers to attract events to the 

city which build on the existing reputation for delivery of a high 
impact quality events programme and to request, where practical, 
an independent economic impact report for larger events. 

(4) To work with local businesses and residents to ensure that they 
are fully aware of events in their area as early as possible to 
enable them to maximise the opportunity they present and to 
adapt their own arrangements in a timely manner. 

5  Library Services for the Vision Impaired (Pages 13 - 20)

Purpose of report
To inform the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport of Portsmouth 
Library and Archive Service's provision for blind and vision impaired residents; 
the breadth of the support offered; its contribution to the city's health and 
wellbeing agendas and to make a recommendation that seeks to improve the 
offer, in a context of reducing budgets. 

RECOMMENDED
That the Library and Archive Services engages with Adult Social Care, 
Public Health and local disability groups to explore how services to 



3

residents with sensory impairments can be further developed in the city. 

The following items are for information only

6  Borrowbox, eBooks and eAudiobooks Update (Pages 21 - 26)

Purpose of report
To update the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport on the success 
of the Borrowbox, eBooks and eAudiobooks service in Portsmouth Libraries.
 

7  Transforming the D Day Museum - Project Update (Pages 27 - 30)

Purpose of report
(1) To provide an update on the work completed during the first 

round/development phase of 'D-Day75 Transforming the D-Day 
Museum'. 

(2) This is in anticipation of a presentation to Members on the concept 
exhibition designs at the Cabinet Member Meeting. 

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.





  

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure & Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 December 2015 

Subject: 
 

The Arthur Conan Doyle Collection 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
Purpose of report  
 
1.1 This report sets out to inform and update the Cabinet Member on the progress 

linked to the Arthur Conan Doyle Collection both in relation to the completion of the 
Heritage Lottery Funded (HLF) bid, Sharing Sherlock and the outline plan for the 
Collection going forwards.  

 
Recommendations 
 
2.1 To acknowledge the success of the HLF funded 'Sharing Sherlock - Story of a 

Pompey Lad' project and especially the ability of the project to have such an 
active volunteering programme. 

 
2.2 To support the inclusion of the Conan Doyle Collection in the proposed 

regional Royal National Institute of the Blind HLF funded project along with 
other regional museums and heritage collections in the south and south east. 

 
2.3 To work with Tim Rusby of the Visitor Attraction Company to develop 

feasibility options for the delivery of a Portsmouth based Sherlock Holmes 
Experience. 

 
2.4 To explore the development of a new Sherlock Holmes exhibition to be 

commissioned by the Conan Doyle Trust which will incorporate elements 
which can be toured to other interested museums and cultural centres. 

 
Background 
 
3.1 The Arthur Conan Doyle Collection - Lancelyn Green Bequest is the tangible result 

of Richard Lancelyn Green's lifelong interest in Conan Doyle and his work.  The 
Collection testifies to the worldwide interest in Arthur Conan Doyle and Sherlock 
Holmes over the last century and to the wide range of Conan Doyle interest. 

 



  

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2 The successful bid to the HLF secured funding to support a two year project from 
December 2012.  With the HLF's agreement we were able to further extend the 
project so it finally completed on 1st August 2015.  Core to the projects delivery 
were the HLF key themes of Learning and Participation. 

 
3.3   In total Portsmouth hosted a number of exhibitions as the result of direct work in 

the community.  The engagement of groups and organisations who would otherwise 
not access the collections was particularly successful and inspiring. 

 

Group Exhibition Venue 

Portsmouth MIND Fratton Community Centre 

Loewood House (Day Centre) Paulsgrove Community Centre 

Portsmouth Autism Support Network John Pounds Centre 

Springfield School Springfield School Drayton 

New Theatre Royal Youth Group Central Library 
 

Ogroshor (Benagli Women's Group) Central Library 

Bunny Warren & Mind's Eye Group Fratton Community Centre 

Harbour School Aspex Gallery 

Conan Doyle Volunteers Southsea Library 

 
3.4 Additionally the work has resulted in a number of Study Packs and Handling boxes 

which were collated by the volunteer team.  These are on the following them
[...]
rojects and the 
volunteers donating time and skills to the Collection. 

  
3.8 The Conan Doyle Collection has been in discussion with the Royal National Institute 

for the Blind (RNIB) who have led on the submission of a further HLF funded project 
to help improve access and provide an improved visitor experience for the blind and 
partially sighted community (BPS) to heritage, museum and archive collections. 

 
3.9 This new project is being directly led by the RNIB in partnership with a number of 

organisations across the south and south east including Lewes Castle, Royal 
Pavilion Museums and Oxford Museum of Natural History.  The proposed project 
will build on our extensive volunteer base and will have further opportunities for 
volunteers to expand their skills to include elements such as audio description and 
construction of handling collections to compliment exhibitions. 

 
3.10 The project will run in Portsmouth for 18 months and will be funded through the HLF 

application.  Specifically we hope that the Conan Doyle collection will benefit from a 
small bespoke exhibition of accessible tactile panels with complimentary handling 
items which will extend the handling collections from the Sharing Sherlock project.  
Whilst the project will be targeting the BPS community we also hope that we can 
extend the learning and apply the skills developed by the volunteers to provide 
sensory access to the Conan Doyle collection for multiple audiences. 

 
3.11 As the core part of cataloguing the collection is now complete we wish to seek 

Members approval for two new areas of development for the Collection - the 
development of a new Sherlock Holmes exhibition taken from the Conan Doyle 
Collection and a detailed exploration of options for a Sherlock Holmes Experience 
based in Portsmouth.  This next phase of the development of the Collection will 
enable us to start to directly realise the potential benefits of the association of 
Portsmouth as the birthplace of Sherlock Holmes both nationally and internationally. 

 
3.12 Strategically the link between Sherlock Holmes and Portsmouth is very real as the 

character was created during Conan Doyle's time in the city.  We know that the 
Collection is internationally a unique gem and we need to initiate this new 
development  to unlock the commercial potential of the Collection.  Through this we 
would also seek to challenge the perception of Portsmouth making Portsmouth's 
link with Sherlock Holmes a 'legendary connection'. 

 



  

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.13 The Sherlock Holmes Experience needs to have at its heart the customer 
experience in a similar way to other literary offers where the fictional characters are 
the key elements.  Any such development needs to consider aspects such as: 

 

 Sense of Arrival 

 Contextualising the character/author 

 Media Interactives and Audio Visual 

 Thematic re-creations 

 Interactive Challenge with a link to a broader city offer 

 Exemplary retail and themed food offer 
 
3.14 We are also aware that the city needs to ensure that it has a more diverse 

marketing and tourism offer or there is a risk that our visitor economy will become 
ever more focused on one area of delivery around military history. Sherlock 
Holmes is a global brand name with incredibly high levels of recognition and is 
already imbued with its own clear and demonstrable brand personality which the 
city is now in a position to use the Collection to work to our benefit.  

 
3.15 Tim Rusby will bring a wealth of experience to the realisation of the Collection 

from his work in both the commercial and subsidised sectors through the Visitor 
Attraction Company.  As a resident of Portsmouth he also has clarity of 
understanding about the city and how it operates as well as insight into the 
existing tourism offer and therefore is well placed to assist us with the 
development of a Sherlock Holmes Experience. 

 
3.16 We would seek to develop a new exhib
[...]
ho can find accessing our heritage collections quite challenging. 
We hope that this project will provide us with opportunities to pilot new ways of 
working which can also benefit other communities as well as the BPS 
community so opening up access to our collections and heritage even further. 

 
4.3 The development of both a touring exhibition and a Sherlock Holmes Experience 

will mark a change in the strategic direction of the Collection enable the 
collection to be shared with a much wider international audience and potentially 
provide crucial income into the collection as well as profiling the city on a 
national and international platform as the birthplace of Sherlock Holmes. 

 
5. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
5.1  An EIA is not required to support any of the recommendations within this report 

as there is no change of policy. 
 
6. Legal comments 
 
6.1 As the proposals set out in the report build upon and continue with the existing 

policy there are no additional legal comments 
 
7. Director of Finance comments 
 
7.1 The Sharing Sherlock Project cost £90,000, funded by £80,000 received from 

the HLF and £10,000 from PCC.  This project was successfully delivered within 
budget. 

 
7.2 The RNIB has been awarded HLF funding for a 'Sensing Culture' project, the 

aim of which is to make cultural service provision more accessible.  The Library 
and Archive Service are one of the four partners in the South East that are 
taking part and have been allocated £33,360 to make the Conan Doyle 
collection more accessible to visually impaired people. 

 
7.3 It is anticipated that there will be a charge for Tim Rusby's work developing the 

feasibility options for the Sherlock Holmes experience and this will be supported 
from within Portfolio Reserves in agreement with the Cabinet Member.  The 
evaluation of each proposal will include a detailed financial appraisal. 

 



  

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

7.4 The development of the Sherlock Holmes exhibition is in the early stages.  This 
exhibition will be created from within the existing financial resources of the 
service. 

 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Stephen Baily 
Director of Culture and City Development 
 
Appendices: None 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Nil  

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport on 11 December 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure & Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 December 2015 

Subject: 
 

Outline Events Programme 2016-17 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
Purpose of report  
 
1.1 This report sets out to inform and update the Cabinet Member on the outline events 

programme for 2016-17 and an outline proposal for an Events Strategy to deliver 
and develop a stronger events programme going forward. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2.1 To welcome the early notification of the outline events plan for 2016-17. 
 
2.2 To request permission to develop an events strategy. 
 
2.3 To continue to work with event organisers to attract events to the city which 

build on the existing reputation for delivery of a high quality events 
programme and to request, where practical, an independent economic impact 
report for larger events. 

 
2.4 To work with local business and residents to ensure that they are fully aware 

of events in their area as early as possible to enable them to maximise the 
opportunity they present and to adapt their own arrangements in a timely 
manner. 

 
Background 
 
3.1 The events programme which has occurred to date through 2015/16 has been of a 

larger scale and could be considered more varied than in previous years.  This has 
been especially noticeable as regards large scale events where the Council were 
approached with an increased number of offers. 

 
3.2 The events programme specifically sought to broaden the geographical spread of 

activities so as to give the core land time to recover between events.  However the 
poor weather conditions and high levels of rain, especially during August, meant 
that the programmed events had to put in place additional measures to deliver their 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

events successfully and that a land reinstatement programme had to be requested 
of event deliverers. 

 
3.3  As well as the increase in larger scale events the council has also had an increased 

number of community event applications where they there has been an unexpected 
25% increase from 228 event applications in 2014/15 to 286 already for 2015/16.  
The nature and variety of the community organised events continues to be very 
broad. 

 
3.4 During 2015/16 the main large scale events have been as follows: 
  

Date Event Venue 

Sat 27th June Portsmouth Family Show King George V Field 

Thurs 23 - Sun 26 July Americas Cup Series Southsea Common 

Sat 29 - Sun 30 August Victorious Festival Southsea Common 

Sat 24 - Sun 25 October Great South Run Events Southsea Common 

Fri 11 - Sun 13 December Christmas at the Castle Castle Field & Surrounds 

 
3.5 We have recently received an Economic Impact report from the America's Cup 

World Series Event (see Appendix 1) and are expecting similar economic impact 
reports for both Victorious Festival and Great South Run.  We believe that provision 
of such information should be a key component of agreeing to any larger scale 
event in the city in order to enable Members to be fully informed of the value and 
added benefits of the events being held in the city. 

 
3.6 Currently we are in negotiation with a number of large scale event organisers for an 

events programme for 2016/17 as outlined below: 
  

Provisional Date Event Venue 

Sat 30 April - Sun 1 May Portsmouth Family Show King George V Field 

Sat 28 - Sun 29 May Mutiny Festival King George V Field 

Tues 31 May Jutland Commemorations Southsea Common 

Thurs 21 - Sun 24 July Americas Cup Series Southsea Common 

Sat 27 - Sun 28 August Victorious Festival Southsea Common 

Sat 22 - Sun 23 October Great South Run Events Southsea Common 

TBC October  Scare Event West Battery Gardens 

TBC December Christmas at the Castle Castle Field & Surrounds 

  
3.7 It is anticipated that a number of these events will require a road closure in order for 

them to be delivered safely and the council will work with the event organisers in 
order to ensure a high level of advance communications with both local residents 
and businesses as early as possible. 

 
3.8 All large scale event organisers will be required to present their outline plans to the 

Portsmouth Event Safety Advisory Group at an early draft stage to ensure that all 
current health & safety legislation has been considered within their documentation.  
Once consideration has been given to the draft documents by the PESAG 
specialists it is anticipated that a final version will be submitted to a future meeting. 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.9 It is anticipated that the growth in the number of community event applications will 
continue and the events team will work to further support groups and encourage 
early submission of application forms in order for all elements to be considered in a 
timely manner. 

 
3.10 In order to provide the strategic rationale for the continuation of an events 

programme a new council Events Strategy is required.  It is anticipated that this 
should encompass an outline of the potential growth areas of this work in a more 
strategic way so
[...]
xt of reducing budgets. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1  That the Library and Archive Service engages with Adult Social Care, Public 

Health and local disability groups to explore how services to residents with 
sensory impairments can be further developed in the city. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Portsmouth Library and Archives have been providing additional services to people 

with vision impairment for over fourteen years.  These have gone well above and 
beyond the provision of large print and audio books.  In addition to a weekly ICT 
drop-in session, there is a weekly information and support group, two reading 
groups (using MP3 and audio CD), a quarterly newsletter, a telephone advice line, 
sensory shop and a regular programme of events and guest speakers.  These 
services won the Chartered Institute of Library and Information Professionals' 
"Libraries Change Lives Award" in 2003 and were one of the three nominees for the 
2015 award.   

 
3.2  These activities are delivered by the Library Vision Impairment Services Officer, 

supported by library staff and volunteers.  In 2014, just under 1000 visits were made 
to these library-based groups and 364 people made appointments to see the Vision 
Impairment Service Officer in person for advice or support.   



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

The advice line attracts a large number of enquiries.  In 2014 there were over 1300 
enquiries, an increase of five per cent on the previous year (see Appendix 1 which 
features impact evidence from Vision Impairment Service users). 

 
3.3 The Vision Impairment Service Officer, along with the Library Macmillan Cancer 

Support Officer, attends the South East Society of Chief Librarians Health and 
Wellbeing group, a network through which they can share best practice in providing 
inclusive and accessible library services (see Appendix 2 detailing the "Six Steps to 
library services for blind and partially sighted people).  There is a link between sight 
loss and reduced wellbein
[...]
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

Appendix 2:  Six Steps to Library Services for Blind and Partially Sighted People 

 

Launched in 2011 by Society of Chief Librarians, Scottish Library & Information Council 
and Share the Vision, signatory library authorities commit to the following: 
 
1.  Use Your Reading Choices with blind and partially sighted customers to assess 

their reading needs and facilitate access to public libraries and other relevant 
services (http://tinyurl.com/rnib2). 

 
2.  Use Reading Sight (www.readingsight.org.uk), the free website for library staff 

supporting blind and partially sighted people to access reading and reading 
services. 

 
3.  Provide local collections of large print and audio books. 
 
4.  Have a strategy in place for provision of access technology throughout your library 

service. 
 
5.  Designate a "champion" for the reading needs of blind and partially sighted people. 
 
6.  Participate in Make a Noise in Libraries Fortnight (www.rnib.org.uk/manil) run annually 

by the Royal National Institute of Blind People (RNIB). 
 

http://tinyurl.com/rnib2
http://www.readingsight.org.uk/
http://www.rnib.org.uk/manil


 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

 

 
  

  
Title of meeting:  
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Subject: 
 

Borrowbox, eBooks and eAudiobooks Update 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 December 2015 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: All 
 

 
1. Requested by:  The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1 To update the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport on the success of the 

Borrowbox eBooks and eAudiobooks service in Portsmouth Libraries. 
 
3. Information Requested 

 
3.1  Background 

 
3.1.1 In 2014 Portsmouth City Council Library Service started a procurement process for 

an eBooks supplier.  From June 2012 an eAudiobooks service (where books in 
spoken word format could be downloaded) was provided to borrowers through th
[...]
es, whether because they are 
housebound or because their working patterns do not allow them to visit a library 
during its usual opening hours.  

 
3.7.3 BorrowBox complements our usual book offer: where eBooks provide quick access, 

our standard books have a much wider range which eBooks are unlikely to match 
for many years. BorrowBox makes a very attractive addition to the library's digital 
services, which also include Freegal for music streaming and downloads, and Zinio 
for magazine downloads. As demand for BorrowBox increases, the stock team will 
monitor and allocate budgets to ensure that the service continues to grow.  

 
  



 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: 
Stephen Baily 
Director of Culture and City Development   
 
 
Appendices: None 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 





 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

 

 
  

  
Title of meeting:  
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Subject: 
 

Transforming the D-Day Museum - project update 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 December  2015 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL  

 

 
 
 
1. Requested by 

 Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport  
 

2.  Purpose 
 

2.1 To provide an update on the work completed during the first round / development 
phase of 'D-Day75 Transforming the D-Day Museum'.   

 
2.2  This is in anticipation of a presentation to Members on the concept exhibition 

designs at the Cabinet Member Meeting.    
  
3.       Information Requested 
 
3.1 Over the past 12 months or so Portsmouth Museums staff, with the support of 

colleagues from across the council and a team of external specialists have worked 
flat-out to do all the work required b
[...]


Title of document Location 

  

  

 


	Agenda
	3 The Arthur Conan Doyle Collection
	4 Outline Events Programme for 2016
	5 Library Services for the Vision Impaired
	6 Borrowbox, eBooks and eAudiobooks Update
	7 Transforming the D Day Museum - Project Update



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure 
and Sport, Councillor Linda Symes, at his meeting held on Friday, 11 
December 2015 at 9.00 am at the Conference Room A - Civic Offices

Also Present
Councillor Donna Jones 
Councillor Lee Hunt
Councillor Julie Swan
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury

 
26. Apologies for absence (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

27. Declarations of interest (AI 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

28. The Arthur Conan Doyle Collection (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

Claire Looney introduced the report and said that Tim Rusby from the Visitor 
Attraction Company had been invited to attend today's meeting. Tim has 
been helping the Council with the development of the Sherlock Holmes 
Experience idea.

Tim gave a presentation on his findings which included the feasibility 
process and then went through how the new Sherlock Holmes exhibition 
might look.  Tim's presentation would be added to the agenda papers 
following the meeting and emailed to the councillors present. 

In response to questions from members the following points were clarified:
 With regard to whether there would be value to developing a Sherlock 

Holmes themed pub/hotel, Tim felt there were be great value to the 
city in doing this if it were in the right location. 

 Members felt that this was a very important matter for the city and that 
buy in is important.  

 Councillor Hunt suggested that it would be beneficial for the signage for 
the city to be amended to 'Portsmouth the great waterfront city and 
the home of Sherlock Holmes'. He felt this would be achievable in a 
relatively short timescale. 

 The net building space required was 10,000-15,000 sq feet.
 The Visitor Attraction Company were the enabler and Tim advised 

there were at least three companies operating in the UK who could 
operate  this exhibition. 



2

 With regard to timescales, it was estimated this would be two years. 
The Leader commented that this would need a strategic plan to 
gradually build up to the launch event and a multi-faceted approach 
was required. 

 It was suggested that Portsmouth Football Club could be used as a 
resource to promote Sherlock Holmes and Arthur Conan Doyle in the 
city. 

 This was an important international opportunity for the city to be 
promoted across the works particularly as Sherlock Holmes is popular 
in a number of countries including China. 

 History shows that Sherlock Homes will always re-invent itself. 

A deputation was heard from Steve Pitt, speaking in favour of the 
recommendations. He commented that it was fantastic to see all the political 
parties supporting this project and felt that the integration of the offer is very 
important.  He supported the idea to change the city's brand to include 
Sherlock Holmes on the signage. 

In response to Mr Pitt's suggestion that the exhibition space could include 
other literary figures, Mr Rusby said that the exhibition needs to be a portal to 
other things and this could either be to an online portal or using other space in 
the building. 

Members felt that staff were incredibly adept and there were plentiful 
opportunities to promote Sherlock Holmes and Arthur Conan Doyle through 
the other events that take place in the city. 

DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member: 
(1) Acknowledged the success of the HLF funded 'Sharing Sherlock - 

Story of a Pompey Lad' project and especially the ability of the 
project to have such an active volunteering programme.

(2) Supported the inclusion of the Conan Doyle Collection in the 
proposed regional Royal National Institute of the Blind HLF 
funded project along with other regional museums and heritage 
collections in the south and south east.

(3) Agreed to work with Tim Rusby of the Visitor Attraction Company 
to develop feasibility options for the delivery of a Portsmouth 
based Sherlock Holmes Experience.

(4) Agreed to explore the development of a new Sherlock Holmes 
exhibition to be commissioned by the Conan Doyle Trust which 
will incorporate elements which can be toured to other interested 
museums and cultural centres.

29. Outline Events Programme for 2016 (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Claire Looney, Partnership and Commissioning 
Manager. 



3

A deputation was made by Steve Pitt, in favour of the recommendations.  With 
regard to the Americas Cup event he said that the America's Cup organisers 
had released a map on their website showing the viewing area but it was 
unclear where the free publicly viewable area was. 

In response to the query on the America's Cup event, Councillor Symes said 
that an agreement was yet to be reached between the Council and the 
organisers of the Americas Cup Series on the land use for the event. 

Members thanked officers for their hard work with organising events in the 
city. 

DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member: 
(1) Welcomed the early notification of the outline events plan for 

2016-17.
(2) Granted permission to develop an events strategy.
(3) Agreed to continue to work with event organisers to attract events 

to the city which build on the existing reputation for delivery of a 
high quality events programme and to request, where practical, an 
independent economic impact report for larger events.

(4) Agreed to work with local business and residents to ensure that 
they are fully aware of events in their area as early as possible to 
enable them to maximise the opportunity they present and to 
adapt their own arrangements in a timely manner.

30. Library Services for the Vision Impaired (AI 5)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by David Percival, Learning and Engagement 
Manager. He advised that he had invited Julie Duffy, Vision Impairment 
Officer to the meeting to give some examples enquiries she receives.  

Julie explained that many of the enquiries she deals with are of a practical 
nature such as recently visually impaired people asking for guidance on how 
to make a hot drink for example, how to find the edge of the cup when pouring 
the hot water.  She advised that also deals with emotional enquiries 
associated with losing sight including adapting to a new way of reading books.  
Audiobooks are available but there is not same variety of these compared to 
books and as visually impaired people are not able to read in the same way 
that they are used to this can distress people. 

Members thanked David and Julie for their dedicated work. 

DECISION:



4

That the Library and Archive Service engages with Adult Social Care, 
Public Health and local disability groups to explore how services to 
residents with sensory impairments can be further developed in the city.

31. Borrowbox, eBooks and eAudiobooks Update (AI 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Clare Forsyth, Service Development Manager. 

In response to a question Clare advised that the stock of books was updated 
regularly. 

The Cabinet Member noted the report. 

32. Transforming the D Day Museum - Project Update (AI 7)

(TAKE IN INFORMATION REPORT)

The report was introduced by Dr Jane Mee.  She advised that she had invited 
Joanna Watson, Project Manager at Focus Consultants to the meeting to 
provide a short presentation on the concept exhibition designs.  The 
presentation would be circulated to members after the meeting. 

Joanna advised that the project focussed on maximising the experience and 
making the space work better which meant changing the internal structure of 
the museum. She detailed the changes that would take place and concept 
designs of the new museum, were shown and discussed as part of the 
presentation.  Dr Mee went through what some of the new exhibitions would 
look like and showed images of these. It was hoped that the D-Day story 
being told using personal accounts and items will give visitors to the exhibition 
a memorable experience. 

Members were very supportive of the new designs and were hopeful that the 
outcome of the second round of HLF funding would be approved in January 
2016.  Members thanked officers and Joanna for their hard work on this 
project. 

The Cabinet Member noted the report. 

The meeting concluded at 10.30 am.

Councillor Linda Symes
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport



5


